
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITY
CONTROL AND RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, ATTORNEY
GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN S. WRIGHT
MICHAEL C. WERTHEIMER
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
10 Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051
(860) 827-2684

*Counsel for Petitioner
Richard Blumenthal,
Attorney General for the
State of Connecticut*

RANDALL L. SPECK
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLY B. FRANK
LISA B. KATZ
REBECCA E. GRUNFELD
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
901 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-3510

*Counsel for Petitioner
Connecticut Department
of Public Utility Control*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Undisputed Conflict Among The Circuits About Whether <i>Chevron</i> Deference Applies To An Agency's Inter- pretation Of Its Own Jurisdiction.....	1
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Decide An Issue Of Exceptional Impor- tance: Whether By Setting ICR FERC Impermissibly Usurps State Authority Over Resource Adequacy And Generation Facilities	7
CONCLUSION.....	11
 Appendix L – FERC Order in Docket No. ER05-715-000, 111 FERC ¶ 61,185 (May 9, 2005).....	 Supp. Pet. App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES:	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	5
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	3
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted sub nom. NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2050 (Apr. 27, 2009) (No. 08-674) (argued Nov. 3, 2009)	10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Municipalities of Groton v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Central and South West Services, Inc.</i> , 49 FERC ¶ 61,118 (1989).....	9
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,185 (2005).....	7
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,318 (2007).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES:	
16 U.S.C. § 824 (2006)	4, 5
16 U.S.C. § 824d (2006)	5
16 U.S.C. § 824f (2006)	4
16 U.S.C. § 824o (2006)	5
STATE STATUTES:	
220 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/8-406 (2009)	9
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 16-50p (2009)	8
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 403.519 (2009)	8
